

**FILED**  
**Aug 12, 2013**  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 30521-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RAMON GONZALEZ,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	7
RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘A’ REGARDING FINDINGS 1.7 AND 1.10 .....	7
RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘B’ – CHILD HEARSAY .....	19
RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘C’ – FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS, WAIVER REGARDING CHILD HEARSAY ....	26
RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘D’ – INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE .....	32
RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘E’ – CONFRONTATION.....	37
RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘6’ – INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE .....	38
RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘F’ – CUMULATIVE ERROR....	49
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	50
APPENDIX A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</u> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) .....	26
<u>DGHI Enters v. Pacific Cities, Inc.</u> , 137 Wn.2d 933, 977 P.2d 1231 (1999) .....	17
<u>In re LaBelle</u> , 107 Wash.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986) .....	16
<u>In re Marriage of Crosetto</u> , 101 Wn.App. 89, 1 P.3d 1180 (2000).....	18
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Thompson</u> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000) .....	24
<u>State v. Alvarado</u> , 89 Wn. App. 543, 949 P.2d 831 (1998).....	33
<u>State v. Banks</u> , 149 Wash.2d 38, 65 P.3d 1198 (2003).....	31
<u>State v. Barnett</u> , 104 Wn.App. 191, 16 P.3d 74 (Div. 3 2001) .....	24
<u>State v. Benson</u> , 58 Wash.2d 490, 364 P.2d 220 (1961).....	25
<u>State v. Brooks</u> , 45 Wn.App. 824, 727 P.2d 988 (1986) .....	41
<u>State v. Bucknell</u> , 144 Wn.App. 524, 183 P.3d 1078 (2008).....	48
<u>State v. Cienfuegos</u> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001).....	33
<u>State v. Craig</u> , 82 Wn.2d 777, 514 P.2d 151 (Wash. 1973).....	25
<u>State v. Dejarlais</u> , 88 Wash.App. 297, 944 P.2d 1110 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 Wash.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1998).....	41
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	39, 40
<u>State v. Grieff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) .....	49
<u>State v. Head</u> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998) .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Hovig</u> , 149 Wn.App. 1, 202 P.3d 318, <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1020 (2009).....	13, 39
<u>State v. Kilburn</u> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004) .....	40
<u>State v. King</u> , 78 Wn.App. 391, 897 P.2d 380 (1995).....	8
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	38
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	23, 33
<u>State v. Manthie</u> , 39 Wn.App. 815, 696 P.2d 33 (1985).....	24
<u>State v. O’Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	38
<u>State v. Pogue</u> , 104 Wn.App. 981, 17 P.3d 1272 (2001) .....	20
<u>State v. Portomene</u> , 79 Wn.App. 863, 905 P.2d 1234 (1995).....	30
<u>State v. Rock</u> , 65 Wn.App. 654, 829 P.2d 232 (1992).....	22
<u>State v. Ryan</u> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984) .....	25, 26, 36, 50
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	40
<u>State v. Short</u> , 12 Wn.App. 125, 528 P.2d 480 (1974) .....	12
<u>State v. Staten</u> , 60 Wn.App. 163, 802 P.2d 1384 (1991).....	33
<u>State v. Sutherby</u> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009) .....	33
<u>State v. Teal</u> , 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004).....	40
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	39
<u>State v. Trout</u> , 125 Wn.App. 313, 103 P.3d 1278 (2005).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 137 Wn.App. 852, 155 P.3d 947 (2007) .....	33
<u>State v. White</u> , 80 Wn.App. 406, 907 P.2d 310 (1995) .....	32
<u>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</u> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959) .....	12
<u>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass’n v. Chelan County</u> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000) .....	40
<b>Additional Case</b>	
<u>State v. Applegate</u> , 39 Or.App. 17, 591 P.2d 371, 373 (1979) .....	22
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) .....	39
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	33
<b>Rules</b>	
CrR 6.1 .....	29
ER 404(b) .....	4, 19, 20, 22, 28, 36, 47
RAP 2.5 .....	23
RAP 2.5(a) .....	37, 38
RAP 2.5(a)(b) .....	38
